

S.A.T. 64 of 2022
CAN 1 of 2022
CAN 2 of 2023

In the matter of : Sri Nemai Chandra Mondal & Ors.

Mr. Ayan Banerjee
Mr. Suman Banerjee ... for the appellants

Mr. Nani Gopal Chakraborty ... for respondent no. 1

Mr. Tapas Kr. Ghose
Mr. Tanmay Chowdhury ... for respondent nos. 2

1. Mr. Banerjee, learned counsel representing the appellants submits that the appeal was admitted by the Hon'ble Division Bench on 11.8.2022.
2. Mr. Chakraborty, learned counsel representing the respondent no.1 submits that the matter was directed to be placed before the Hon'ble Division Bench. Therefore, it should go out of list.
3. Upon perusal of the order dated 11.8.2022, I find there is a specific direction to list the appeal and the connected applications for consideration of the Hon'ble Division Bench on 24.8.2022.
4. Following the judicial discipline, I am not inclined to take up the appeal, let the matter go out of list.

(Siddhartha Roy Chowdhury, J.)